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STATEMENT OF FACTS 

 

1. The Claimant, GNB is a joint-stock company located in the Republic of Mercuria  

2. Laoc is a parliamentary Republic. The Laocan government is elected by the Parliament, 

which in turn, is established via direct elections. 

3. The mining industry has always played a significant role in the economy of Laoc.  

4. Businesses are directly and indirectly related to the mining of coal and its subsequent 

use for power generation.     

5. Many of the Laocan coal-fired power plants were constructed at the end of the 1980s 

and are nearing the end of their life cycles. Foreign investors own some of Laocan coal-

fired power plants. 

6. Laocan government never gave much attention to environmental concerns and kept 

stimulating coal-fired power generation. In particular, Laoc expected further growth of 

its domestic economy and, to remain independent from electricity imports and support 

its local coal industry, it was primarily interested in receiving investments in new coal-

fired power plants. Thus, contrary to its neighboring states, wherein renewable energy 

sources gradually emerged, Laoc remained exclusively grounded in its traditionally 

coal-oriented electricity generation sector.   

7. On 3 February 2012, a regional economic integration organization called the 

Association of Sovereign Nations for Economic Cooperation (“ASNEC”) was created 

and Laoc became a member. 

8. On 21 June 2012, ASNEC Energy Investment Treaty (EIT) was ratified by the Republic 

of Laoc, which contains, inter alia, several investment protections provisions. It also 

provides for an investor-state dispute settlement mechanism.     

9. On 28 June 2012, Like Laoc, Mercuria, which is also a member of ASNEC and has 

ratified the ASNEC Energy Investment Treaty (EIT).  

10. Mountaintop Investments LLC (“Mountaintop”) is a company incorporated in the 

Republic of Mercuria, a country neighboring Laoc.  

11. Over the past 15 years, Mountaintop invested in the construction of ten power plants 

around the globe, six of which are high-efficiency coal-fired power plants. Mountaintop 

has a good reputation in its sector and uses both its own financial resources and external 

financing for its projects. 
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12.  On August 2009, Mountaintop engaged in protracted negotiations with several local 

authorities of Laoc and got an approval for the construction of a high-efficiency 850 

MW coal-fired power plant from one of them. The plant was to be built in the 

municipality of Ticadia, which had long been relying on the electricity produced by 

power plants in the neighboring municipalities. No environmental concerns were raised 

or discussed at this stage. 

13. In late 2010, Mercurian First National Bank JSC (“MFNB”), a joint-stock company 

with generally high-quality business loans, which had a long-standing relationship with 

Mountaintop, agreed on providing a significant share of funds - USD 600 million 

(around 60% of the total cost of construction of TICADIA-1) for the construction of 

TICADIA-1.  

14. On 1 December 2010, FINANCING AGREEMENT N° 0940394 (“Financing 

Agreement”) was concluded between the subsidiary of Mountaintop “TICADIA-1 

LLC “and MFNB itself.    

15. On 15 December 2010, TICADIA-1 LLC bought a plot of land, obtained a construction 

permit, and began building the power plant.  

16. On 25 September 2014, TICADIA-1 was commissioned and became fully operational. 

17. On 11 January 2016, The SEOUL AGREEMENT was ratified by Laoc. 

18. On 17 February 2016, moved by this treaty, after a short deliberation, the ASNEC 

Council adopted, by a majority, Directive 2016/87 on the renewable sources of energy 

(“COAL DIRECTIVE”). Under the COAL DIRECTIVE, all coal-fired power plants in 

the ASNEC Member States shall be phased out by 31 December 2028, i.e. in the 

following 12 years. 

19. After the introduction of the COAL DIRECTIVE, Laoc finds itself in a difficult 

situation as its domestic electricity generation is dominated by coal-fired power plants. 

Following the adoption of Law 66/2016, LEU also finds itself in a difficult position as 

many of its voters think that fast phase-out will hurt the Laocan economy and may even 

result in an electricity shortage.  

20. In light of the concerns for possible energy shortage, Laocan Renewables Company is 

tasked with headlining the development of the Laocan renewables sector and building 

a number of large-scale renewable facilities in all regions of Laoc. LRC is to be owned 

and funded entirely by Laoc. It is to be privatized by 31 December 2028.   

21. The MFNB tried their best to set amicably before the arbitration by going through 

lengthy negotiations.    
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22. Thus, on 1 July 2017, MFNB and GOLIATH NATIONAL BANK JSC (“GNB”) 

concluded an ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT according to which the rights under the 

FINANCING AGREEMENT with TICADIA-1 LLC, all claims against Mountaintop 

as well as the rights to claim compensation from Laoc under the ASNEC ENERGY 

INVESTMENT TREATY were assigned to GOLIATH NATIONAL BANK JSC 

(“GNB”) in exchange for USD 150,000,000 (i.e. 25% of the original amount of the loan 

given by MFNB to TICADIA-1 LLC.
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ARGUMENTS 

 

1. PROCEDURAL MATTERS 

I. MR PERRY MASON IS A RIGHTFULLY APPOINTED 

ARBITRATOR AND HAS NO REASON TO BE DISQUALIFIED. 
1. The Respondent contests that Mr. Perry Mason has raised grave doubts about his 

impartiality and independence. However, the Claimant submits that the Respondent is 

relying on an incorrect standard. According to UNCITRAL Article 12, the correct 

standard to challenge an arbitrator is whether a reasonable person would have 

justifiable doubts about Mr. Mason’s impartiality and independence. There is no 

evidence of Mr. Perry Mason engaging in activities that would raise justifiable doubts 

on his impartiality and independence, because Mr. Perry Mason has complied with the 

UNCITRAL Article 11 requirements of disclosure (Section A). Mr. Perry Mason does 

not have a personal financial interest in connection to the appointing party (Section 

B). Mr. Perry Mason also does not have a personal financial interest in connection to 

the subject matter (Section C). 

 

A. Mr. Perry Mason Has Faithfully Complied With UNCITRAL Article 

11 Duties of Disclosure. 
1. Mr. Perry Mason had no duty to disclose his appointments in Hewer Plants and C-

Energy cases. 

2. The Respondent argues that Mr. Perry Mason should have disclosed his appointment 

in the Hewer Plants v. Wellfalcon1 case because his appointments have raised grave 

doubts about his impartiality and independence. However, there is no known case in 

which an arbitrator was challenged because he or she was appointed in a similar case. 

Similarly, his appointments in previous cases are irrelevant to the present case as there 

is no connection between the Claimant in the present arbitration and the Claimants in 

the Hewer Plants case. 

 
1 2020 FDI Moot Problem, Exhibit R-7 International Arbitration News Article, p.50. 
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2. Mr. Perry Mason’s participation in the Arbitration Station podcast was already 

available before his appointment. 

3. The Respondent challenges that Mr. Mason’s participation in the Arbitration Station 

podcast on 9 May 2018 has raised grave doubts about his impartiality. According to 

UNCITRAL Article 9, the parties had 30 days to object to the appointment of their 

arbitrators. In the present case, Mr. Mason’s participation in the podcast was already 

available before his appointment in the present case. The Respondent had plenty time 

to object to Mr. Mason’s appointment by the Claimants at the beginning of the 

proceedings. Therefore, as the Arbitration Station podcast was already available, it was 

the burden of the Respondent to carry out their research diligently, and they have failed 

to do so. 

4. Furthermore, there is no known challenge of Mr. Mason in the Hewer Plants case. 

Therefore, the Respondent’s arguments that Mr. Perry Mason is impartial and 

independent cannot be supported by evidence. 

 
B. Mr. Perry Mason Does Not Have A Personal Financial Interest In 

Connection To The Appointing Party. 
5. According to the Article 2 (i) to (ix) of the KCAB Code of Ethics for Arbitrators, Mr. 

Mason’s impartiality and independence may be questioned under the circumstances in 

which an arbitrator has a conflict of interests with the appointing party. or has a 

significant financial interest in the party. However, this is the first time that Mr. Mason 

has been appointed by the Claimant, and there is no known funding by Mr. Mason to 

the Claimant, or funding by the Claimant to Mr. Mason. Therefore, Mr. Mason does not 

have a personal financial interest in connection to the Claimant. 

 
 

C. Mr. Perry Mason Does Not Have A Personal Financial Interest In 

Connection To The Subject Matter. 
6. The Respondent believes that Mr. Mason has formed a firm opinion on matters at issue 

in the present case. However, the Respondent fails to provide any standard to judge 

whether Mr. Mason has formed a fixed opinion on a certain matter. According to the 

KCAB Code of Ethics for Arbitrators Article 2, the only qualifications for an arbitrator 

to be challenged is when there is evidence that a conflict of interest, or personal financial 

interest exists between the appointed arbitrator and the appointing party.  
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7. In the present case, Mr. Mason is not a supervisor of the Claimant’s party. Moreover, 

there is no evidence that Mr. Mason is involved in any personal financial relationship 

with the Claimant. Therefore, the Respondent’s allegations that Mr. Mason has formed 

a fixed opinion are not supported by any evidence and do not have merit. 

8. Moreover, Mr. Mason has signed and submitted his Statement of Independence and 

Impartiality following his appointment as an arbitrator in the present case. As an 

experienced arbitrator, Mr. Mason has faithfully abided by the duty of disclosure, and 

made sure that he has no reason not to serve on the Arbitral Tribunal in the present case. 

Therefore, Mr. Mason is a rightfully appointed arbitrator and has no grounds for his 

impartiality and independence to be challenged. 

2. JURISDICTION 

 

I. THE TRIBUNAL POSSESSES JURISDICTION RATIONE 

PERSONAE TO HEAR THE CLAIM. 
9. The Respondent contests that the Claimant is not the rightful party to bring claims 

under this tribunal. However, the tribunal possesses jurisdiction ratione personae over 

this case because the Claimant has submitted a rightful claim under the provision of 

EIT Article X (Section A), the Claimant is a resident of an ASNEC Contracting Party 

(Section B), and the Claimant has substantial business activities in both Mercuria and 

Laoc (Section C).  

 
A. The Claimant Has Submitted A Rightful Claim Under The Provision 

Of The EIT.  
1. The Respondent Provided Unconditional Consent To Arbitrate Under The EIT. 

10. According to Article X (1) of the EIT provides: 

Disputes related to Investments, which concern an alleged breach 

of an obligation of the former under this Protocol shall, if possible, 

be settled amicably. 
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11. The Claimant has complied with the provision by conducting and participating in a 

lengthy negotiation and further, since the parties were unable to reach to compatible 

good, the Claimant has requested arbitration.2 

12. Under the EIT Article X (3) states: 

Each Contracting Party hereby gives its unconditional consent to 

the submission of a dispute to international arbitration or 

conciliation in accordance with the provisions of this Article. 

13. According to the Article, the Respondent has given unconditional consent to the 

submission of a dispute to International Arbitration under the EIT Article X (3). The 

term “unconditional consent” possesses the meaning of consent without conditions; 

without restrictions, or absolute3. Therefore, the Claimant has unrestricted claims to 

arbitration when the dispute arises out of an investment.  

14. Thus, following Article X (2) of the EIT, the Claimant sent its Notice of Arbitration to 

the Respondent on 31 January 2019. The arbitration was registered as KCAB 

International no. 15502/IS.4  

 

2. Article 31 Of The VCLT Provides An Inclusive Definition Of The Claimant As An 

Investor. 

15. Article 31 of the VCLT considers the interpretation of a treaty according to its object 

and purpose. The preamble of the EIT enumerates its object and purpose. The object 

and purpose of the EIT as stated in the preamble is, to promote investment flows within 

the ASNEC region, create stable and favorable investment conditions for investors from 

the ASNEC Contracting Party. 

16. Moreover, Article I of the EIT provides that the investor must be from a Contracting 

Party to the ASNEC. To clarify the meaning of an “Investor of a Contracting party,” 

Article 31(1)(c) provides the application of international law to interpret a treaty. 

International law provides strict and narrow elements to determine the nationality of 

legal persons, such as the registered office and the state of incorporation.5 

 

a. The Claimant Is A Resident Of Mercuria. 

 
2 2020 FDI Moot Problem, Statement of Uncontested Facts, P. 59 ¶ 28. 
3 US legal dictionary. 
4 2020 FDI Moot Problem, p.60, ¶ 31. 
5 Republic of Guinea v.Democratic Republic of Congo, ICJ 
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i. The Nationality Of An “Investor” Is Determined By The State of Incorporation. 

17. Accordingly, given the ordinary meaning of the term “Investor of a Contracting Party” 

in Article I of the EIT, the nationality of the Investor must be determined by the state of 

incorporation.  

 

ii. The Claimant Is Incorporated Under The Laws Of Mercuria. 

18. Article I (4)(b) of the EIT clearly states that the Investor of a Contracting Party means, 

“a company or other organization organized in accordance with the law applicable in 

that Contracting Party.” The Claimant, GNB, is a joint-stock company incorporated 

under the laws of the Republic of Mercuria, with its registered office in 114564, 85 

Grisham St., Juno, Mercuria.6 Therefore, as the Republic of Mercuria is a Contracting 

party to the ASNEC, the Claimant is an investor of a Contracting party. 

19. For this reason, strictly following the core intent and the text of the treaty, the Tribunal 

possesses jurisdiction to hear the claim. 

 

b. The Substantial Business Activity Test Is Inadequate To Determine Investor Nationality. 
i. The Denial Of Benefits Provision Was Intentionally Excluded. 

20. Generally, investment agreements between states involve a denial of benefits clause to 

narrow access of investors receiving protection from the treaty.7 The purpose of the 

substantial business activity requirement is to ensure that protection is offered only to 

investors that contribute to the economy of their home state. 

21. Unlike other treaties, the EIT does not contain a specific denial of benefits provision 

regarding investors that lack substantial business activities in the state of incorporation. 

In Tokio Tokelés, the tribunal ruled that the omission of such a requirement must be 

considered as a deliberate choice.8 Therefore, the exclusion of the denial of benefits 

clause must be considered a deliberate act of the Contracting parties of the EIT. 

22. Thus, applying the substantial business activity test would directly challenge the object 

and purpose of the EIT. For this reason, the substantial business activity test must not 

be applied in this case. 

 

c. The Claimant Has Substantial Business Activities In Both Mercuria And Laoc. 

 
6 2020 FDI Moot Problem, Notice of Arbitration, p. 5 and 23. 
7 Pac Rim (Jurisdiction), ¶ s 4.53, 4.85 
8 Tokio Tokelés, ¶ 36. 
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23. Nevertheless, even if the substantia business activity test is to be applied, the Claimant 

has substantial business activities in both Mercuria and Laoc. In Amto v. Ukraine, 

renting an office space, maintaining personnel in its place of incorporation, and 

opening a bank account were sufficient activities to be considered “substantial” by the 

tribunal. As a corporation registered under the laws of Mercuria, the Claimant has an 

office space and opened a bank account to pay for the assignment of claims. 

Moreover, GNB maintains personnel in the place of incorporation as the payment of 

the assignment was done in arm’s length consistent with local market practices and 

must pay taxes in Mercuria.9 

3. ADMISSIBILITY 

I. THE CLAIMANT’S CLAIMS ARE ADMISSIBLE BEFORE THE 

TRIBUNAL. 
24. The Respondent alleges that the Claimant is not entitled to bring claims under the EIT, 

because any claims under the EIT could only be assigned under international law. At 

the same time, the Respondent contests that both general international law and the EIT 

do not contain any legal framework for the assignment of claims. Furthermore, the 

Respondent claims that the Claimant has not made any investment in the territory of 

Laoc, and thus, the ratione personae condition was not met. However, the Claimant 

submits that the Claimant has to stand under this tribunal because MFNB was a 

legitimate investor receiving protection under the EIT (Section A). The assignment of 

claims is compatible with international investment arbitration (Section B). The 

Claimant’s investments fall under the purview of the EIT through the Assignment 

Agreement (Section C). 

 

A. MFNB Was A Legitimate Investor Receiving Protection Under The 

EIT. 
1. The Financing Agreement Is Essentially An Investment Agreement. 

21. The loan which was financed by MFNB to Ticadia-1 (T-1) is considered an investment.  

22. According to Article I(1)(e), investments includes returns. Moreover, Article I (2) 

explains returns means profits, interest, or other fees and payments in kind. MFNB 

 
9 2020 FDI Moot Problem, Statement of Uncontested Facts, p. 60, ¶ 30. 
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financed loans to T-1, with a promised annual interest rate of LIBOR interest rate plus 

2(two) per cent per annum. As MFNB must receive returns according to the Financing 

Agreement, MFNB’s loans are investments under the EIT. Therefore, as a legitimate 

investor from Mercuria investing in Laoc, MFNB was a legitimate investor receiving 

protection under the EIT.  

 

B. The Assignment of Claims Is Compatible With International 

Investment Arbitration. 
23. So far, no investment tribunal has ruled an assignment of claims invalid. In Daimler 

Financial Services, the tribunal ruled that the assignment of claims is compatible with 

investment arbitration because the assignments share the same goals as the ISDS 

system.10  

24. Contrary to the Respondent’s claims, international treaties hold the host States to 

arbitration. Therefore, when a party is aggrieved, it is entitled to file claims for 

arbitration and an assignor may assign a contract transferring all arbitral claims to an 

assignee. 

 

C. Claimant’s Investment Falls Under The Purview Of The EIT 

Through The Assignment Agreement. 
1. No Prohibition On The Assignment Of Claims Exists In The EIT And The 

Financing Agreement. 

25. Like many other investment treaties, the EIT does not prohibit the assignment of claims. 

Furthermore, the EIT creates compulsory arbitration without privity, as any foreign 

national from ASNEC can take a direct action against the host state through 

international arbitration. Therefore, the assignment of claims cannot be invalidated 

under the EIT. 

26. Moreover, Article 7.1 of the Financing Agreement does not impose any restrictions on 

the assignment of rights to a third party. Rather, the assignment clause provides the 

broadest possible scope on to whom the Lender may assign the rights, at what point in 

time. In addition, the assignment clause does not require the consent of the borrower 

when the Lender assigns all rights to a third party. Therefore, the EIT and the Financing 

 
10 Daimler Financial Services, ¶ 256. 
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Agreement do not impose any restrictions on the assignment of rights and cannot 

invalidate the Assignment Agreement. 

 

2. The Assignment Agreement Assigns All Of MFNB’s Rights To The Claimant.  

27. Articles 1.1 to 1.4 of the Assignment Agreement clearly state which specific rights and 

claims are transferred from the Seller to the Purchaser, and explicitly lay out how all 

rights and obligations of the Seller are transferred to the Purchaser. According to article 

1.1 of the Assignment Agreement, all rights and claims under domestic and international 

law and even secondary rights to claim compensation from any third parties are assigned 

to the Claimant. 

 
3. Claimant Possesses Identical Intuitu Personae As The Successor Of MFNB. 

28. Article 1.2 of the Assignment Agreement explicitly states that “all references to MFNB 

in the Financing Agreement shall now be read as referring to GNB.” In addition to the 

assignment of all rights and claims, the Claimant is to be regarded as essentially the 

identical intuitu personae owner of the loans in the Financing Agreement. Therefore, 

the Claimant is a legal person possessing all identical rights of MFNB through the 

Assignment Agreement. 

 

4. Claimant Meets the Ratione Personae Conditions as It Made Investments under the 

Territory of Laoc. 

29. The Claimant is the owner of the entirety of loans given by the Lender to the Lendee in 

the Financing Agreement. Article 1.3 of the Assignment Agreement clarifies any doubts 

that a third party may have on the relationship between the Seller and the Purchaser. 

The Seller in the Assignment Agreement no longer has any rights or obligations, as all 

of its rights and obligations have been fully transferred to the Claimant. 

30. Therefore, as the full owner of all rights and obligations of the Lender in the Financing 

Agreement, the Claimant is regarded as the investor who made investments under the 

territory of Laoc. Thus, the Claimant meets the ratione personae conditions of an 

investor. 
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4. MERITS 

I. LAOC VIOLATED THE FAIR AND EQUITABLE TREATMENT 

CLAUSE IN ARTICLE II OF THE EIT. 
31. The Republic of Laoc violated the five principles of Fair and Equitable Treatment by 

violating the Claimant’s legitimate expectations (Section A), the coal-fired power 

plant ban lacked due process (Section B), the Respondent’s treatment was 

discriminatory (Section C), the Respondent did not provide full protection and 

security (Section D), and consistency (Section E). 

 

A. The Coal-fired Power Plant Ban Violated The Claimant’s Legitimate 

Expectations. 
32. The doctrine of legitimate expectation is a judicial innovation that provides locus 

standi11 to a person who though does not have a legal right, does have an expectation of 

the concerned authority behaving in a certain way. The Respondent has violated the 

Claimant’s legitimate expectations through Governor Ji-Yeong. The Respondent 

promised a stable power plant regulation (Section 1) and violated the Claimant’s 

legitimate expectation (Section 2). 

 

1. The Claimant Legitimately Expected Stable Coal-fired Power Plant Regulation. 

a. Laoc assured the Claimant Coal-fired Power Plant regulation would remain stable 

33. According to the EIT Article 2(1),  

“Each Contracting Party shall accord at all times to Investments of 
Investors of other Contracting Parties fair and equitable treatment. 
In no case shall such Investments be accorded treatment less 
favorable than that required by international law, including treaty 
obligations”.  

 
34. The Respondent had the duty to create and maintain a stable environment for the 

investment made by investors. The investment should have been secured by the 

Respondent at all times and maintained in that way with no excuse. The Respondent 

initially fulfilled its obligation by Governor Ji-Yeong participating in all the meetings 

and even though the fact that he had reason to be aware and authority to halt the process. 

The outcome of his participation, Mr. Ji-Yeong gave out the operation license and 

 
11 Oxford: The right or capacity to bring an action or to appear in a court. 
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actively encouraged the investors to invest in T-1. However, the Respondent has 

abruptly reversed their side and willingly failed to fulfil its obligation as a contracting 

party of EIT by violating EIT Article 2(1). The Respondent’s abrupt breach of the 

contract was a clear violation the article. Therefore, GNB had the legitimate reason to 

expect a stable environment for the investment, T-1. 

 

b. Laoc’s legal order at the time of the Claimants’ investments created expectations in 

Laoc’s Coal-fired Power Plant stability 

35. Although all other member states of ASNEC were changing from coal-fired power 

plants to renewable power plants, the strong political situation in the Republic of Laoc 

called the Laocan Workers Movement, hereinafter LWM, highly supported coal-fired 

power plants and remained strong supporter and producer of power plants. Along with the 

active participation of Governor Ji-Yeong travelling to Mercuria on several occasions and 

delivering at least 15 presentations at investment forums12 created reasonable expectations 

for the stability of T-1.  

 

2. Laoc Violated The Claimants’ Legitimate Expectations. 

a. Respondent has failed to satisfy the legitimate expectation  

36. The Republic of Laoc has an obligation to accord to the principles of FET requiring a 

protection to the investor’s legitimate expectations arising from Governor Ji-Yeong’s 

representation and inducement measures 13  which is a “dominant element” of this 

standard14, yet the Respondent has failed to do so.  

37. The tribunal of Continental Casualty v Argentina Republic case15 has acknowledged 

that there are three key elements of legitimate expectation which are expectation must 

be legitimate 16 , expectation enticed the investor, and host state must have made 

representations or warranties, which it then repudiated. The Claimant’s expectations 

satisfied such elements. In other words, GNB’s expectation was legitimate since the 

governor represented its country’s interest, induced the Claimant to invest, and the 

 
12 2020 FDI Moot Problem Procedural Order No. 3, p. 67, line 1787. 
13 UNCTAD: Fair and Equitable Treatment p. 6. 
14 Saluka. 
15 Continental Casualty v Argentina Republic, ¶ 261. 
16 Legitimacy is determined by three main conditions: reliance on the law, its objective and subjective 
reasonableness and the beneficial effect for the investor of the law or governmental conduct said to give rise to 
such expectations 



 

 14 

government has authorized the operation of T-1 which created a reasonable expectation 

that would benefit both parties. The operation was expected to be considerably 

beneficial to the coal-fired power plant industry since Laoc has been depending on such 

industry heavily representing 20% of the Laocan GDP 17 . The second element of 

legitimate expectation was that the expectation enticed the investor. The history of 

Laocan government’s dependency on coal and Governor Ji-Yeong’s promising 

statement has contributed to enticing the investor. Lastly, the Respondent has granted 

an operational license to the Claimant as warranties, yet it was repudiated. Therefore, 

the claimant has fulfilled the elements of legitimate expectation, but the Respondent has 

failed to fulfill its obligation to satisfy legitimate expectations.         

 

b. Failure to maintain a stable and predictable legal framework 

38. The government of Laoc has failed to maintain a stable and predictable legal framework. 

The tribunal in the Parkerings case’s adjudication included that the failure to maintain 

a stable and predictable legal framework could frustrate an investor’s legitimate 

expectations. Additionally, the tribunal has proposed that mere legislative evolution is 

not adequate to conclude a State failed to maintain a stable legal framework. However, 

it is prohibited "for a state to act unfairly, unreasonable or inequitable in the exercise of 

its legislative power." Furthermore, the Tecmed Tribunal also stated that “in a consistent 

manner” is crucial. The stability and predictability of legislation is of fundamental 

importance. The Respondent’s enacting Law 66/2016 and law 72/2016 is an abrupt 

breach of the contract which is fundamentally a failure to maintain a stable and 

predictable legal framework. Moreover, the coal-fired power plant operation was 

replaced by LRC of Respondent which is a complete reversal of the legal framework. 

The government of Laoc has exercised its legislative power and passed Law 66/2016 

and 72/2016 to halt the Claimant’s operation which was unfair, unreasonable and 

inequitable. Therefore, the Respondent’s authoritative usage of legislative power is 

violation of obligation to maintain a stable and predictable legal framework. 

 

 
17 2020 FDI Moot Problem, Notice of Arbitration, p. 5, ¶ 6.  
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3. The Industrial Standard of Claimants Coal-Fired Power Plant Was Legitimate To 

Operate In Laoc For At Least 40 Years. 

39. In order to establish a legitimate expectation, the two elements must be satisfied; first, 

an investor must be given a specific assurance, and second, an investor’s expectation 

must be reasonable and its decision to invest must be based on that expectation.18 In the 

present case, both elements are effortlessly satisfied. First, Laoc made specific 

representations to the Claimant, ensuring a stable operation of the coal-fired power plant. 

Second, the role and actions of Governor Ji-Yeong guaranteed the protection and 

security of T-1. Governor of Ticadia openly induced the Claimant to invest in Laoc19, 

openly ensured the successful Operation of the Claimant’s Power Plant, and openly 

expressed Laoc’s hopes that more Power Plants like T-1 would be constructed in the 

future20. Moreover, Governor Ji-Yeong has participated in all the meetings between 

MFNB and Mountaintop, encouraging the investors to invest in T-121. Therefore, the 

Claimant had fair and reasonable legitimate expectations that the coal-fired power plant 

would be guaranteed to operate under stable conditions. 

40. Moreover, Governor Ji-Yeong had reason to be aware of the coal-fired power plant 

industry standard. According to the National Association of Regulatory Utility 

Commissioners, about 74% of all coal-fired power plants are at least 30 years old, and 

the average life of such plants is just 40 years22. In the present case, Governor Ji-Yeong 

had the authority to halt the coal-fired power plant investment and operation process, as 

he participated in all minutes of the meeting. Yet, he gave out the operation license23, 

recognizing the legitimacy of the coal-fired power plant. 

 

B. The Coal-fired Power Plant Ban Lacked Due Process. 
41. No communication with the Claimant about the ongoing EIA during the negotiations 

for the Financing Agreement. 

42. The Respondent has not afforded the Claimant’s due process which is a violation of the 

EIT Article 3(1)(c). According to EIT article 3(1)(c), Investments of Investors of a 

Contracting Party shall not be nationalized, expropriated or subjected to a measure or 

 
18 Saluka ¶ 304. 
19 2020 FDI Moot Problem, Exhibit C-2 Minutes of the Meeting, p. 10, line 175. 
20 2020 FDI Moot Problem, Exhibit C-4 Ticadian Weekly Journal, p. 14, line 292. 
21 2020 FDI Moot Problem, Exhibit C-2 Minutes of the Meeting, p. 10. 
22 Reve, EIA Releases 2050 Projections For Energy & Makes 
23 2020 FDI Moot Problem License for the Commercial Operation of the 850 MW Ticadia-1 p. 30. 
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measures having effect equivalent to nationalization or expropriation except where such 

Expropriation is (c) Carried out under due process of law. The government of Laoc had 

every reason to know about the change resulting from the ASNEC directives. The 

Respondent has de facto agreed to the financing agreement and did not raise any 

concerns regarding environmental issues at the time. Although they had the duty to 

communicate if they were going to abruptly flip their side, they have failed to fulfill the 

obligation of the due process mentioned in EIT Article 3(1)(c). Therefore, the exercise 

of police power to proceed with an abrupt breach of the contract is absurd since they 

have failed to comply with the due process.  

 

1. The Respondent Enactment Of Law 72/2016 Created An Insecure Environment For 

Foreign Investors. 

43. The assessment made by LEU in order to pass the law 72/2016 was insufficient. 

According to the EIT 3(1)(c), the Respondent has the obligation to carry out under the 

process of law. However, the Law 66/2016 and Law 72/2016 does not consider the 

negative consequence. The execution of such a decree contributes to the formation of 

an insecure environment for foreign investors to invest. The insecure environment 

impedes laissez-faire of the republic of Laoc therefore, the assessment made by the 

government has fallen short to meet the requirements of exception of expropriation 

inscribed in EIT article 3(1)(c).  

 

2. Laoc Did Not Afford The Claimants Due Process. 

44. The Respondent has not afforded the Claimant’s due process which is a violation of EIT 

article 3(1)(c) states:  

Investments of Investors of a Contracting Party shall not be 
nationalized, expropriated or subjected to a measure or measures 
having effect equivalent to nationalization or expropriation except 
where such Expropriation is (c) Carried out under due process of 
law.  

 
45. The government of Laoc had every reason to know about the change resulting from the 

ASNEC directives. The Respondent has de facto agreed to financing agreement and did 

not raise any concerns regarding environmental issues at the time. Although they had 

the duty to communicate if they were going to abruptly flip their side, they have failed 

to fulfill the obligation of due process mentioned in EIT article 3(1)(c). Therefore, the 
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exercise of police power to proceed with an abrupt breach of the contract is absurd since 

they have failed to comply with the due process.  

46. The assessment made by LEU in order to pass the Law 66/2016 and Law 72/2016 was 

insufficient. According to the EIT 3(1)(c), the Respondent has the obligation to carry 

out under the process of law. However, the Law 66/2016 and Law 72/2016 does not 

consider the negative consequence. The execution of such a decree contributes to the 

formation of an insecure environment for foreign investors to invest. The insecure 

environment impedes laissez-faire of the Republic of Laoc therefore, the assessment 

made by the government has fallen short to meet the requirements of exception of 

expropriation inscribed in EIT article 3(1)(c).  

 
C. The Coal-fired Power Plant Ban Was Unreasonable And 

Discriminatory. 
1. Laoc’s Coal-fired Power Plant Ban Was Unreasonable. 

a. There is No Causal Nexus between the Flooding and the Operation of the Coal-fired 

Power Plant 

47. The execution of the Law 66/2016 and Law 72/2016 was an unreasonable execution. 

According to article 2(1) states,  

“at all times … fair & equitable treatment … constant protection … 
no Contracting Party shall in any way impair by unreasonable or 
discriminatory measures … In no case … treatment less favorable 
… including treaty obligations”.  
 

48. The Respondent has insisted that the decree was implemented to prevent the flooding 

in the territory of Laoc. Yet, such laws do not prevent the flooding in the Respondent’s 

territory. There is no causal nexus between the flooding and the operation of the coal-

fired power plant.  Therefore, the Respondent’s insistence that the implementation of 

Law 66/2016 was necessary is unreasonable. 

 

2. Laoc Discriminated Against The Claimants. 

49. Claimant's investment of investors should have access to fair and equitable treatment at 

all times. According to the Article 2(1) of the EIT  

The Investments shall also enjoy the most constant protection and 
security and no Contracting Party shall in any way impair by 
unreasonable or discriminatory measures their management, 
maintenance, use, enjoyment or disposal. In no case shall such 
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Investments be accorded treatment less favorable than that required 
by international law, including treaty obligations.”  

 
50. Furthermore, in SD Myers24 case, in the finding of the de facto breach of national 

treatment, the tribunal analyzed whether the practical effect of the measure is to create 

a disproportionate benefit for nationals over non-nationals, regardless the intent of the 

Respondent. The government of Laoc has set discriminatory measures towards different 

energy investments by passing Law 66/2016 and Law 72/2016 that bans the coal-fired 

power plant operation. Additionally, the Respondent has explicitly favored renewable 

energy investment over the coal-fired power plant investment by establishing the 

Laocan Renewable Company, LRC, on 15 January 2017. As a result, the formation of 

LRC could be considered as the Respondent favoring national company over non-

national business. Such preference leads to discrimination which is a violation of Article 

2(1) of the EIT when Respondent has obligation to treat Claimant’s investment in 

respect to the EIT. The contracting party of EIT, Respondent, has a duty must comply 

with such article. Therefore, the Claimant's investment should be able to be treated fairly 

and equally.  

 

3. Laoc’s Ban Is Discriminatory. 

51. According to the EIT Article 3, Section 1 states that the Claimant’s investment should 

not be discriminatory25.  

52. To add on, WTO jurisprudence provides that the State should take the least restrictive 

measure available.  The Respondent’s ban did not embrace all energy industries, rather 

targeted the coal-fired power plant industry explicitly. The application of the law was 

discriminatory. The exercise of police power should have been the least restrictive yet, 

such discriminatory execution is hard to be considered as least restrictive. Therefore, 

the Respondent’s exercise of police power has failed to meet the requirement of the 

exception in expropriation.  

 
4. Law 66/2016 Goes Directly Against The Public Interest Of The People Of Laoc. 

a. The Claimant’s operation of the Coal-fired Power Plant is necessary for the Laocan 

Public Interest. 

 
24 S.D. Myers, Inc. v. Government of Canada. 
25 2020 FDI Moot Problem, ASNEC Energy Investment Treaty, p. 63, Article 2, Section 1(b). 
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53. The phase-out of the Coal-fired Power Plants by Law 66/2016 goes directly against the 

interest of the public, as Laoc expects the fast phase-out will hurt the Laocan economy 

and even result in electricity shortage since domestic electricity production in Laoc is 

dominated by coal-fired power plants26.  The workers in the coal industry and LWM 

members, as the workers of the coal industry and the electricity generation there were 

waves of country-wide protests from workers in the coal industry27. 

54. Moreover, the Law 66/2016 goes directly against the public interest of the people of 

Laoc. The Law 66/2016 states “All coal-fired power plants on the territory of Laoc shall 

be phased out by 31 December 2028”28. The government of Laoc did not consider the 

public’s interest enough. Despite the insistence of the government of Laoc that phase-

out was for the public's environmental interest, the Claimant’s operation of the Coal-

fired Power Plant is also be necessary for the Laocan Public Interest. The phase out of 

coal-fired power plants can cause the drastic Economic Damage and Electricity 

Shortage. Furthermore, the workers in the coal industry and LWM members, as the 

workers of the coal industry and the electricity generation there were waves of country-

wide protests from workers in the coal industry. Therefore, the Law 66/2016 is very 

hard to be considered as law created for the purpose of public interest. Therefore, the 

Respondent has failed to give equitable treatment to the investor, Claimant.   

 

b. Laoc’s Coal-fired Power Plant Ban was Discriminatory 

55. The Laoc’s banning the coal-fired power plant is discriminatory. According to EIT 

Article 2(1),  

“each Contracting Party shall accord at all times to Investments of 

Investors of other Contracting Parties fair and equitable treatment. 

The Investments shall also enjoy the most constant protection and 

security and no Contracting Party shall in any way impair by 

unreasonable or discriminatory measures …  

56. The Claimant’s Coal-fired Power Plant and Laocan Renewable Company are alike. 

They are both competitors in the energy industry, and thus must be treated equitably 

and fairly. However, the Respondent discriminated against the Claimant by 

abruptly/unfairly banning Claimant’s Coal-fired power plant, restricting the Claimant’s 

 
26 2020 FDI Moot Problem, Statement of Uncontested Facts, p. 56, ¶ 5. 
27 2020 FDI Moot Problem, Statement of Uncontested Facts, p. 59, ¶ 23. 
28 2020 FDI Moot Problem, Exhibit C-8 Law 66/2016, p. 18, Article 1. 
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activities, de-facto nationalizing the LRC, and giving unfair benefits to the LRC, 

resulting in unfair competition through the feed-in tariff scheme and giving priority. 

Therefore, the Respondent’s request for a phase out of coal-fired power plants is 

discriminatory.  

 

c. Laoc treated the Claimant’s Coal-fired Power Plant Less Favorably 

57. In Pope & Talbot, the tribunal found violation of this FET standard because the 

government institution forced the investor to comply with burdensome demands and 

threatened to reduce and terminate the investor’s export quotas.29 The acts were found 

sufficient to shock and outrage the conscience of human beings. (: “international 

minimum standard of treatment”) 

 

58. The Respondent has treated the Claimant’s coal-fired power plant less favorably. 

According to EIT article 2(3), “...Treatment means treatment accorded by a 

Contracting Party which is no less favorable than that which it accords to its own 

Investors or to Investors of any other Contracting Party or any third state, whichever is 

the most favorable.” The Respondent has violated such article by passing law 72 in 

favor of LRC.  Law 72/2016 establishes a feed-in tariff scheme designed to bolster 

private investments into the renewables sector. It also envisages the creation of 

Laocan Renewables Company (“LRC”)30. The government of Laoc has explicitly 

intended to favor LRC over the Claimant’s T-1. Despite the duty as the contracting 

party of EIT, the Respondent has treated the Claimant's energy industry less favorable. 

Therefore, the government of Laoc has failed to fulfill its obligation as a contracting 

party of EIT by favoring one energy industry over the other. 

 
D. Respondent Did Not Provide Full Protection And Security. 
59. According to doctrine of full protection and security, it covers protection against 

physical and legal infringements of the host State directed at foreign investors which 

is one of the basic principles of investment31. 

60. Over the present case, the Respondent did not provide any type of physical not legal 

infringement protection over the Claimant’s investment of T-1 by enacting Law 

 
29 Pope & Talbot. 
30 2020 FDI Moot Problem Statement of Uncontested Facts, p. 59, ¶ 25. 
31 Full Protection and Security.  
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66/2016 without previous notice and law 72/2016 discriminates non-national business 

by showering preference towards national companies such as LRC.  

61. The Respondent has never granted a full protection and security (FPS). Similar to case 

Wena Hotels, NPCS, Respondent’s executive order halted the operation of Claimant’s 

oil wells completely without any chance of providing FPS. Government of Laoc has 

passed a decree to pause the Claimant’s coal-fired power plant operation and never 

provided an FPS. Therefore, the Respondent has expropriated Claimant's investment. 

 
E. Respondent’s Actions Are Not Consistent. 
1. Laoc Contributed To The Flooding. 

62. In order for a state to be fully excused from liability, the state must not have contributed 

to the crisis.32 Laoc cannot invoke the defense of necessity because Laoc’s actions 

contributed to the flooding. Laoc had consistently been a stable producer of coal and 

coal-fired power plants. When the ASNEC members began switching to Renewable 

energy, Laoc remained a stark consumer of coal, relying on the coal industry. 20 percent 

of the Laocan GDP relies on coal, and 15 percent of the Laocan population work in the 

coal industry. Therefore, Laoc has been one of the greatest contributors to the flooding, 

if the causal link between flooding and the coal-fired power plants is true, then Laoc 

has clearly contributed to the flooding. 

 
 

II. LAOC UNLAWFULLY EXPROPRIATED THE CLAIMANT’S 

COAL-FIRED POWER PLANT. 
63. Generally, expropriations refer to property or enterprise takings where the property 

rights remain with the State or are transferred by the State to other economic operators.33 

Expropriation is the most extreme, and least reasonable measure possible. 

64. In the EIT, Article III, Section 1 it prohibits the Contracting Party from directly or 

indirectly expropriate an investment. The only exception for an expropriation is for the 

public purpose. The justification of expropriation for public purpose must be followed 

by a non-discriminatory measure, carried out under due process of law, and 

accompanied by prompt, adequate and effective compensation.34  

 
32National Grid ¶ 262. 
33 UNCTAD Expropriation: A Sequel p. 5. 
34 2020 FDI Moot Problem, ASNEC Energy Investment Treaty, p. 63 Article III, Section 1. 
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65. In the present case, the Republic of Laoc’s ban on coal-fired power plants amounted to 

indirectly expropriating the Claimant’s Coal-Fired Power Plant (Section A). Moreover, 

Laoc’s abrupt banning of the coal-fired power plant denied due process to the Claimants 

(Section B).  

 

A. Laoc’s Ban Indirectly Expropriated35 The Claimant’s Coal-Fired 

Power Plant. 
66. The enactment of Law 66/2016 amounted to a deprivation and dispossession of the 

Claimant’s investment revenue (Section 1). Also, the government’s ban is a prima facie 

expropriation (Section 2).  

 

1. Laoc’s Ban Substantially Deprived The Claimant’s Revenue. 

67. A revenue is substantially deprived when a state’s action eliminates an investment’s 

ability to generate revenue,36 or “renders the property virtually valueless.” 

68. Laoc’s ban of coal-fired power plants substantially deprived the Claimants because their 

business is directly related to the operation of the coal-fired power plant. Tribunals have 

confirmed that even a  temporary withdrawal of an import license for a period of merely 

four months was found to constitute an indirect expropriation.37 In the case of Middle 

East v Egypt, Waste Management v Mexico and EnCana v Ecuador, the investors were 

able to establish that expropriation had taken place despite the fact that they retained 

control over their investments. 

69. Accordingly, without the ability to operate the coal-fired power plant, the Claimant was 

unable to generate profits from their legitimate expectations. Moreover, as Laoc did not 

compensate for the damages received by the Claimant, the Claimant’s assets are left 

valueless. Therefore, Article II of the EIT was breached through Laoc’s ban. Without 

Laoc’s expropriation of the Coal-fired power plant, the Claimant would have enjoyed 

the stable investment conditions provided by the legitimate expectations of the 

Respondent. 

 

 
35 Indirect expropriation occurs when a state takes effective control of, or otherwise interferes with the use, 
enjoyment or benefit of, an investment, strongly depreciating its economic value, even without a direct taking of 
property, IISD. 
36 Starrett, ¶ 122, 154. 
37 Middle East v Egypt. 
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2. The Abrupt Breach Of The Promise By Laocan Government Is Prima Facie 

Expropriation.  

70. The Claimant had all the reasons at first sight to establish a fact or raise a presumption 

unless disproved or rebutted. Mr. Ji-Yeong’s action was sufficient to establish an 

evidence to justify a verdict on the Claimant’s favor.  

71. In the present case, the reversal of Law 66/2016 will prove the Respondent’s prima facie 

expropriation over the Claimant’s investment. First, the Respondent’s intention derived 

from mal intent since the Respondent was part of ASNEC from 2012. Therefore, the 

Respondent was aware that renewable energy would start to replace coal-fired power 

plants and still provided the operation license by giving permission for T-1 to operate 

since 2014. Also, the abrupt breach of the contract and enacting Law 66/2016 is an 

invasion of the Claimant’s business. Lastly, the Claimant possessed the right of T-1 and 

the Respondent at any time notified nor communicated with the Claimant before-hand 

on the enacted of Law 66/2016. Therefore, the Respondent invasion was done in 

capricious and abrupt manner and the sudden breach of the contract should be 

considered as expropriation.       

  

B. The Respondent Expropriated Claimant’s Investment Without 

Compensation. 
72. The Claimant as a rightful investor has the right to be compensated if affected by 

abruptly shortening the compliance deadline in favor of the government which can be 

interpreted as expropriation.  

73. According to article 3(1)(d) and (2) of EIT,  
 
(1) Investments of Investors of a Contracting Party shall not be 
nationalized, expropriated or subjected to a measure or measures 
having effect equivalent to nationalization or expropriation except 
where such Expropriation is (d) Accompanied by the payment of 
prompt, adequate and effective compensation. (2) The Investor 
affected shall have a right to prompt review, under the law of the 
Contracting Party making the Expropriation, by a judicial or other 
competent and independent authority of that Contracting Party, of 
its case, of the valuation of its Investment, and of the payment of 
compensation, in accordance with the principles set out in 
paragraph (1). 
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74.  Moreover, the tribunal of CME acknowledged “just compensation” which requires 

payment to be made to the Claimant38. GNB did not receive any payment which make 

Laoc’s measures to be an unlawful expropriation. Furthermore, the Investor Claimant 

has invested to T-1 but is affected by the government’s capriciousness. The 

government's initial consent to operate T-1 through license was abruptly cancelled by 

demanding the phase out of coal-fired power plants. Albeit there should have been 

payment of prompt, adequate and effective compensation, the Respondent has violated 

such article by not compensating Claimant in any way. Therefore, accordance to EIT 

article 3(1)(d) and (2), the Claimant has the right to be compensated. 

 
38 CME Czech Republic B.V. v. The Czech Republic. 
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PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

 

In light of the above, Claimant hereby respectfully requests the Arbitral Tribunal to: 

 

a. DECLARE that Respondent treated the investment unfairly and inequitably and, thereby, 

breached Article II of the ASNEC Energy Investment Treaty; 

b. ORDER Respondent to pay to Claimant compensation amounting to no less than USD 

450,000,000 (four hundred fifty million dollars) plus interest as of the date of the violation; 

c. ORDER Respondent to compensate Claimant for all of their costs in this Arbitration and to 

bear alone the costs of the Tribunal and of KCAB International. 

 

Pending a more thorough evaluation of the quantum of its claims, Claimant reserves its right to 

adjust its prayers for relief. 

Respectfully submitted, 

For and on behalf of Claimant 

C. Greene, 

Greene & Associates LLP 


